DEFENSE INFORMATION SYSTEMS AGENCY
P. 0. BOX 549
FORT MEADE, MARYLAND 20755-0549
tJOVj 82013DISA CIRCULAR 27OA85l*
REPORTS
System Equipment Reporting System (SERS)
1. Purpose. This Circular prescribes policy and assigns
responsibility for the System Equipment Reporting System (SERS)

SERs on subsequent events are numbered sequentially:
“YY-002-Ol,” “YY-003-Ol,” etc. All stations must follow
the SER numbering system described in this Circular.
The center characters of the report tie all follow-up messages
to the initial SER. If a SER is not numbered properly, it
cannot be tracked, leaving the event log open in the database.
All open SERs carried over from previous years retain their
original sequence number. Follow-on SERs will be sent when
additional significant information becomes available, using
the same sequence number and the subsequent report number
with the year of submission as the left most number (e.g.,
12-018-031)
Example: 12-018-O1F
12 - indicates year of SER
018 - indicates sequence number
01 - indicates first report
F - indicates the Final report
Initial. The initial SER number will not contain an ending
suffix unless the repair action is completed within 8 hours
(figure F2)
Interim. Submit follow-on SERs when additional significant
information becomes known. Interim SER5 (figure F3) pertaining
to this event will end with the suffix “I” and are numbered
“12-001-021,” “12-001-031,” and so forth.
Final. The final SER of an event carries the suffix “F” after
the SER number even if only one SER is submitted for the event
(figure F4)
Quarterly. A quarterly SER will be numbered as follows:
l2-000-O1Q for January - March, 12-000-02Q for April - June,
etc. (figure F5)
Lines 1 through 11. (For a quarterly report, lines 1 through 11
will be listed as N/A [nonapplicable] .)
Time of Failure (TOF), (Line #1). Enter the Zulu date-time
group (DTG) when the equipment failed. The format for a DTG
is Day, Hour, Minute, Month, and Year (DDHHMM MMM YYYY).
Use line #11A, if the terminal was intentionally shutdown
for an ASI.
Time of Repair (TOR), (Line *2). Use for Final SER5 only.
Enter the Zulu DTG when the repair action was completed.
Use line #llB, if the repair is accomplished during an ASI.
Time of Communications Loss (TCL), (Line #3). Enter the Zulu
DTG when communications capability is lost. Enter “N/A” if
equipment failure did not cause a loss of communications.
Time of Communications Restoral (TCR), (Line *4). Enter the
Zulu DTG that the communications capability was restored.
Failure Identification, (Line *5). Identify the failed end item
and all repairs and parts replaced regardless of the entity that
performed the repair action. If one failure results in another,
or there are multiple failures during repair, treat these events
as one failure, and identify all failed equipment.
Assembly Identification Code, (Line *5A). Enter the applicable
system/subsystem name, unit, and assembly codes from Tables T2
through T29, Equipment Identification Codes. The assembly code
tables may be found at
https : / /east . esps . disa . mil/DISA/ORG/NS1/NSll/NS112 /default . aspx
Example: 07010301
07 - Indicates system
01 - Indicates subsystem
03 - Indicates unit
01 - Indicates assembly
The identification code tables are not all inclusive. If the
failed equipment is not listed, substitute “XX” for unlisted